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GARY L. BELL. DD S, Ph,
Q@730-3a0 Ave. NLE., Suitg 204
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98BI 15
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May 15,2011

Thomas [}, Holland, Ph.D.
Scientific Director, JPAC CIL
110 Worchester Avenue
Hickam AFB, HI 96853-5530

R Anevsis of CIL 2009-149-1-01 48 beiag the remains of Capt Thomas E. Clark, 174-28-1870, us,
Adr Vot

Dear Dr. Holland,

1 have had the opportunity to review the case file that [ received on May 9, 2011, The file I received
contains pertinent information that supports the identification of recovered human remains as those of
Capt Thomas B, Clark. After reviewing all o the available information regarding this case it is my
opinion that the laboratery analysis of the recovered remains, material evidence and wreckage recovered
at th crash site of REFNO 1374 supports the positive dentification of the remains designated as CiL
2009-120-1.01.

Caot Clark’s F- 100D aircraft was kit by antiaircraft fire during a bombing mission over Laos in

e Provinee on Tebnmary B, 1008 According to 2 fellow mission pilot, Capt Clark’s aircraft
imypzcezd the terrain in an almost vertical direction with a resultant explosion on impact. Several other
pilois on the same mission observed the crash site and all reported no sign that Capt Clark ejected from
his atrorafd prior to impact.

Analysis of wreckage recovered from the crash site confirms that the aircraft was an F-100D. There
were no oter repotled naaccounted F-i00 losses within 43 iilomaeters of this crash site and it was within
100 meters of Uhe reconied ioss of Capt Clark and Jils alreraft, Analysis of die recovered life support
it ~aocvered ot e sice jadicates thar the pilat was on bomd ke aiveraft at the time of impact. Prior to
and dhiing the excavations of the crash site, Capt Clank’s identification tags wers turped over to U.S.
paiscuned tnd were 1eporfed Lo have bees recovered at the wecabion of the crash site.

A poriica of the ensme! crown of a maxiflavy Jett canine (tooth #11) was recovered during the
excsvation of the crass site, Lue fo the sondition and smah sizs o the tooth fragment, miDNA analysis
fo leos gosdi e B was suljucied by Slab watops teerprelation ac the University of Florida, Department
of Deology. Tiedr conclusion was that o ool fragiuent was fmore likely of American origin than that
of av: Last Asian,

Eullosvang the revicw of all the evidence regarding this case it is my opinion that the remains
designated as CIL 2009-149-1-01 are viose of Capl Thomas L. Clark, 174-28-1870, U.S, Air Force.

Respee.i},.‘;;;iy Submiited,
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Hugh E. Berryman, ¥h, D-ABFA
13516 Independent 10l Boad
Arrington, TN 37014

15 viey 2011

Themas D). Holland, PhD, D-ABFA
Ssiendific Directur

Joint EOW/MIA Accounting Command Cex:teal Identification Laboratory
114 Werchester Avenue, Bldg, 45

Pickwn Alr Force Base, Hawail IHB53-5530

Near Dr. Holland:

After reviewing and evaluating ali wrtiien materials concerning CIL 2009-149-1-01, 1
concur with the identification,

©

caeral Conuneals:

Fricence dicates that on 0F February 1969 Capt Thomas E CLARK died in
i s eaniedoe Pravine:, Laos whea bls F-1000 Saper Sabre was brought down by enemy
G Other Ametice pilote hrolved in tae mission reported that they did not see a
sovochie of any otber lndicaton that Capt CLARK survived the crash. Excavations by
ioint U.S/L.P.ILR. feams in 1961, 1992, 2005, and 2009 of a site within 100 meters of
de location zeported by pilois who witnessed the crash recovered items exclusively
sssociated with an F-100D aireraft. Records indicate that Capt CLARK s aircraft was the
cnly usaccountad-for V-1000 tha prachod within 40 kilometers of the excavation site.
Additonally, pilot Lide-support items fonnd during these excavations indicated that there
was no ejection. Two military identification tags and a partial military identification card
scionging i Lapt CLARK. ae assoeiated with this site. All evidence indicates that this is
e wieokape of the F-160D Super Sabw piloted by Capt Thomas E CLARK on 08
Feoreary 1969 and duw lile sapoort cquipment recovered indicates that the pilot was on
soard B adevali avinpaci.

Taoing the 2000 escavation a partisl csow gl a numan left maxillary canine was
woovsed. Sl isotope wuaiysis of tie enamel judicated valucs consistent with that of
a0 indovidug! raised in vhe Usiled Sites and incousistent with someone ryaised in
Goutheast Asia baboratery sesvlis uxd lovation o e weeovery circumstantially attribute
s voots fragaient (o Capt Thomas £ CLARK to ihe reasounable exclusion of others.
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it is my opinion that the circumstantial evidence and the laboratory findings provided to

e establish the cuestioned remains CHL 2009-149- 101} as those of:

Capt Thomas E CLARK, 174-28-1870, U.S. Air Force
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Forensic Anthropologieal Consultants, LLC
Michael Finnegan, Ph.D., D-ABFA
3204 Clsilin Road
Vianhatian, Kansas 66503
{785) 532-4982
(785) 537-1714
FAX (785) 532-6978

11 May 2011

Dr, Thomas 1. Holland

IPAC CIL

3160 Worchester Avenue

Hickam AT, Hawail 96253-5530

Dear Sir:

T received, on 10 May 2611, reviewest and evatvated the cnclosures supporting the identification
of CIL. 2009-149-1-01 as the remains of Cupt lots Edward Clark, 174-28-1870, U.S. Air
Force.

Conumenty: This idesdification rests on the considerable circumstantial evidence surrounding
the Aadi-Adveraft Auiliary hit, crash and subsequent recovery of the CIL 2009-149-1-01 remains,
to the exclusion of all other reasonable possibilities. This is sustained by J2, Search and
Recovery, and Forensic Odontology Reports. This identification is further supported by the
Mater.z] Bvidence Reporl, and the Stable Isotope Study which aze consistent with Capt Clark’s
records,

Recommendation: Based on my review of the matersal presented, I recommend that the
remains presented here and designated as CiL 2009-149-1-01 be identified as the remains of
Capt Thomas Edward Clark, 174-28-1870, 1J.8, Air Force.
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Michiwel Finnegan



Iokn B, Kenney, DDS, MS FAAPD, D-ABFO
Diplomate, American Board of Pediatric Dentlstry
Diplomate, American Roard of Forensic Odontology
padiatric Benistry/ Forensic Gdoptology
163 . Washingbon #114
park Ridge Hsis 60068-4290
frscdds@iag Gom
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Or. Thomss Hollzndd

Seieitivic Director

IBAC Central | Lab ~ Hawaii
310 Worchester Avenue Lidg «5
Hicikham AFR, HI 8€2380
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1.5, Air Foros

Dear Dr. Halland:

Thes 2iov : cantioned file arrived in my office on 5/09/2011 and concerns the loss of a USAF
FA00D o 8 February 1969 in Savannakhet Province, Laos. it was struck by enemy ordinance
and crashed with an avic e 0 ofbar mambnes o7 the fighit that the pilot had escaped. it was
azsinned REEND 1774 Reginning in 1001 ¢ =it U5, LR, team began investigation in
Lacs. A local middle aaed ax-Leo arbdier wod iriapv'a wad who refated he had been to the crash
site, recovered an Amerinan mada rovolver prrd that other lecels had scavenged the site. An
initial visit was mads to the site and aitoreff parts ~orretated to F-100 as welf as used on
other LUS aircraft were located. Givan the revsarch i was possible to correlate this location with
the REFMO 1374 loss,

In Fahruary of 1992, a sacond site excavation was done as 4 joint effort with L..P.D.R. and parts
exclusive 1o the F-100D as weil as life support equipment were found. No remains were located
at e sife A loal © 20 itizen ynilaterall turned over passible human remains and an
iguntificaticn u that was aormelateds 1o Caot n1LARK. The remains were examined at the CIL
anet it was determined that the were of Southeast Asian ofoin,

i Ociaber of 20005 = joint tearn 2gain visteds tha ade, and ragovered nossible human bone and
part of an Aireraft sunavey Xit The brne was g natareiner to be non-0sse0Us and thus non-
human, In Databer 2000 anolier oot fearn visima e site and again excavated the area. Life
suppert iers and a fragment of huwa s by ware Fecevesed, Based on all of the evidence
including the lnoation of the loss, rkbeying fesoveiad & the site and other unilaterally recovered
material, the site can be exclusively coretaled with REFNO 1374, Capt. CLARK'S aircraft

Lataovitop anstiysis of the tooth ingicated that it was of human origin, and identified

movphets gisaily 55 foath #11, tha yones faft carine (cusnid). As there were no restorations
AT SO S Y AN orenn TErtiagianhis Sucty ihat sr adequate comparison could he made
AT Lo to pos e e, 0o debinitive adantalogical conclusion is possible. Inan aftempt to
fusthar Cedng i Wb, S0P dhidysis Wik ool ducted via the Office of the Armed Forces
FEDCEUT CONTIMU T O B i 20850
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Medical Examiner. That analysis indicated that this tooth fragment was of Western origin (Iikely
U hased on dietatic sonlent vapresentad by the isoteplc ratio, not of Southeast Asian origin.

F ol B aidnace aessatad for il ouse, | am able o sonour with your opinion

(ji S
Fegencling ey elrounislas At identificstion of e footh fragment as helonging to Capt Thomas

Edweaid LIJ\M\, 1a-aE 076, LS, Alr Faree,

Thaak vou for allowing e to be of sasisiance ir: s interaating case.
q

Siqearaly,
Jaryoy e ’?“?M§
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JPACLGE. Donsultant




LOWELL L LEVIRE, D.D.S.
Forensic Consultant
a0 Banbwaod Court West
Albany, NY 12203
HlevineE@nyeap. 1o

May §8 2011

. Thomas Holland

Scientific Pirector,Central ldentificason Labormary
United States Army

Joint POW/MIA Accounting Commang

310 Worchester Avenue

Hickam AFB, Hawai 96853-5530

RE: CI1, -2009-159-1-01

Dear Dr. Holland:

You have identified the shove vase a5 Capt Thomas Edward Clark, 174-28-1870, U.S.
Air Fovce. Lagree with your idensiflaation ard ¢ saamend you for using an innovative
imethod to demonsiraie that the only portion of biclogical evidence recovered, a tecth
fragment, belongs to Captain Claricvhen the rest renuit on that framment of footh s
considered in the total coniext of the ease. There uhvicusly may be additional remains
which may or may not be found in the future,

Rased upon the physica! evidence recoverad at the site processed by CIL personnel, |
nave no doubl that 11 is the crash site of Captain Clark’s F-100D aireraft lost on fFebruary
R 1960 in Savannakhet Provinee, Lacs and that Captam Clark was in the aireraft at

impact.

The ooth fragoent 1ecovered by CTL personnel from the impact arca, when subjected to
staote fsotape anatysis, revealod tratit e most Iikely from an individual who grew up in
the Linited Stutss rather than an individual who grew up tn East Asia. Inmy opinion, the
Laost 1easonable cxplanation Tor e w ol fragment being recovered from that lecation i3
vt its origin was the pifor who was in the airerafi at the time of impact. Therefore, |
completely agree with your identificatien in this case.

LD | e, <
Contd v Tt h &
(



CIL 1600-149-1-01
Consuliani Comments

[ teceived and reviewed the case file CTL 2609-149-1-01 which concermned Capt Thomas
Edward CTLARK, 174-28-1870, U.5. Air Foree.

Recovery and Documentation: The U8, Military historical records, numerous eye
witness aceounts, both 11.8. and Lac, the location, the aircraft fragments, and analyses by
government personnel clearly establizh the citenmstances and place of the crash. The crash was
clearly not survivable. Although all records of excavations were not available, the final report
shows that all reasonable efforts bave been made to recover siguificant material or biological
evidence. The material 2vidence that was rceovered was consistent with documented
information,

Fovensie Qdaatology Reperty Little couid be done from the sinall {ooth fragment to
assouiate it widl a paicuas snddvidual, ot may well represent Capt. Clark, but no conclusive
determination could be made. There was o featute to exclude this tooth fragment.

uesble feotope Interpreiation Mepore: Although ihose types of data and analysis are
outside my area of srporise, Regan s (0port s convineing. The 1esulis, as well as the

explanations of the procedures apd basis o7 intarprelalion, were clear and convincing.

Winding ans Recommendadions: 'The civcunisiantal evidence and interpretation makes
& strong vase for identification. Although the information is not typical for a positive
identification, the tooth most likely represents Capt Thomas Edward CLARK, 174-28-1870,
U. 5, Air fowee,
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Distinguished Proiessor Emeritus of Anthropology
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— CPOSWILLEY, PHDL D.ABFA,

207 VALLAMBROSA AVE, - CHICO, TALIFORMIA, 05028 ¢« S30-898-4793

11 Apri] 2011

Dr. Thomas D. Holland, Scientine Direelor

Joint POW/MIA Accounting Command, Central Identification Laboratory
310 Worchester Ave., Bidg, 45

Hickam AFB, HI G6853-5530

Dear Dr. Holland:

[ast week a JPAC-CIL staff member requested an external consultation concerning a
drafi case file. The drall cass Hje am ived earlier this week and dealt with a February
1969 aircraft erash in Laos. The file detailed the background of the event, presented
feld interviews and recovery efforts, rud included laboratory assessments of the
rerovered matesiala,

Aseording 1o T fle, O 2009-149-1.01 i the remains of Capt Thomas E. Clark,
174.28-1870, 11.8. Air Force. Supporting his identification is the focation where
Clarl’s loss oceurred and whore wreckage consistent with his aircraft was found. In
sddition, pilei-telated material recovered at the site demonstrated that Clark was
aboard the nireraft at the time of ihe non-survivable crash, and his identification
media were reportedly found there, Finally stabic isolopes support the tooth’s
idestficat:on as on American’s rather than a Southeast Asian’s.

From the docwneras providea uid the aaaiysts” assessments presented in the draft
case dile, 1 support the circumstamial identification of the CIL 2009-149-1-01 tooth
fragmeni as the probabie remeing of

e Capt Thomas B, Clark, 174-18-1870, U.5. Air Foree

141 can be of (nnber serice in this matior, piease conlact me.

Sincerely,
\,‘K"‘ T )
&jjik)ﬂa
. -
' Wiilay

JPAC-CILHE (,ou_,uimxg_, Anthropologist



